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(d) Will It not � possible to ,tart a cement factory m Assam instead of lending the limestones to Pald.9-
tan!

Tbe Mialster of Commerl'e a1<,l lDdllStry· (Sbri T. T. KrishnamacJ,ari):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (d). Government agreed in 1948 �o the ·starting of a et•men! faC' tory m Assam. It appeus that due mainly to transport difficulties no pr0-
eress has so far been made.

(c) The cement factory in East ·Paki stan owned by Messrs. Al>S�m Beni,;:i.l Ce.men! Co. Ltd.. Calcutta, has been ut1hslng the limestone fron, Assam.
COIR INDUSTRY IN TRAVA.�CORE-COCHIN

.•838. Sbri Rachavalah: (a) Will the Mmister of Commerce and lnllmlb7 be pleased to state whether the Chief Minister ot Travancor&-Cochin State bad come recently to Delhi to dfacues the position of the coir Industry ID his State?

(b) What are the ofllclal fllurea according to the State Government'.
of the number of coir factories cloaed down and the number of unempi079d?

(c) What steps are contemplated by the Cenir.I Government to llnd new markets for coir &'OOd• and for giving interim relief to coir worken In Travancore-Cochln State?

Tbe Minister of Commerce (Shrl
�arkar): (a) Yes. Sir. The Chief Minister and the Finance Minister of Traval'l'OOre-Cocbin Government dis cussed this matter with tne Minlstrv ear}y in October 1952. .

(b) About 108 factorlP.s and .. bout
21,400 workers.

(c) Government's Trade Re�resen tatives abroad have been addressed. with a view to removing obstacles, if
�. in the way of imporl t>f co:r an�
co1r products into foreign countries.

Opportunities are taken from tim" to time to introduce coir products as an Item of export from India, in our Tra�� A�eernents wit!· ,  fo:-:)iq:1 f.'Ol'n
tries.

To stimulate internal Mark.,t.s, the Government of Indio h,we n:squested all State Governments �ncl ,leP,artmt:nts of the Central Government to make in CTeased purchases of coir products.

To relieve lmmedillt!' unemploy ment, steps are being tnken to start civil works in thP. affected area. A conference was convened by the Tra vancore Government last month to dis cuss· problems rel a ting to the Coir Industry. The Textile C'ommissilSnoJr to . the Government of India attentled this conference. The !,,rthcr steps to be taken in this conne,•tion are under examination.

DIVERSION TUNNELS IN BaAKJU-NAKCAL
PROIECT

•139. Sbrt &rlslma Cbudn.: Will the Minister of lrrtptloa aad Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Estim,tes Com mittee in their ftftb report few 1951-
52 under para 85 has reported that the two diversion tunnels of the Bhakra-Nangal Project have been constructed by engineers who an, not experts at the job;

(b) whether some damqe has been caused to these tullJlels by flood; and

( c) whether this has been due t. defect In conatruction!

Tbe Deputy Miaister of Irrigation ud Power (&hri Batbi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The attenb:on of the hon.
Member is also invited I'> reply to part (a) and (b) of Starred Question 1169 by Shri Lakshamanan on the 20th
September, 1951. 1'i1ere has �n n,>
damage to the tunnel stru-:ture.

(c) No, Sir.

SolL CONSERVATION IN KOS! CATCIIMDT
Au&

•UI, Sllrl L. N. Mblbra: Will the Minister of lrripiiola aad Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether Gnvernment have any programme for soil conservation mea sures in the Kosi catchment area; anj

(b) if so, the chief features and tbe estimated cost of the said pro,ramme?

The Deputy Mlnister of lrrlptlon and Power (Shtl Bathi): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The details are being worked out.
� PRon:crs IN TuVAJfCORS

CocRIN

•u.L Kamari Annl.e a.-: Will the Minister of PlaaDlq be pleued to state:

(a) the amount of money allotted to Travancore-Cochln State for com munity projects;

Cb) whether the Government of Travancore-Cochio State have placed any schemes before the Central Gov ernment for community projects;

